

ITEM NO.7

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4198/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TAHERA BEGUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4199/2025 (XII-A)

IA No.54219/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 4200/2025 (XII-A)

IA No.60566/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 4719/2025 (XII-A)

.FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119815/2023-EXEMPTION FROM

FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 3713/2025 (XII-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.32530/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 3718/2025 (XII-A)

IA No.39326/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 19-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Arya, Adv.

Mr Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 4198/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4 in February,  
2025 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 4199/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service within two weeks as last opportunity with regard to respondent no.1.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within two weeks with regard to deceased respondent no. 2.

SLP(C) No. 4200/2025, SLP(C) No. 4719/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 in February and March, 2025 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 3713/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 in March, 2025 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 3718/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.1 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file the same by 26.02.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 04.03.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Process all the matters in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 31.01.2025, wherein Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice returnable in the week commencing 01.04.2025.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG  
Registrar